SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2018 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Environmental Quality to Reengrossed House Bill No. 403 by Representative Steve Carter

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page, 1, line 2, after "(4)," insert "(5), (7),"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 6, after "department;" insert "to provide for certain requirements for board
- 5 members;"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 7 On page 1, line 13, after "(4)," insert "(5), (7),"

8

- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 10 On page 2, delete line 7 and insert the following:
- "(5) One member shall be the commissioner of conservation, or his designee, who shall be a member of his staff and be a professional geologist licensed by the Louisiana Board of Professional Geoscientists or be a registered professional engineer with expertise in groundwater resource management.

15 * * *

- 16 (7) One member shall be the secretary of the Department of Environmental
 17 Quality, or his designee, who shall be a member of his staff and be a professional
 18 geologist licensed by the Louisiana Board of Professional Geoscientists or be a
 19 registered professional engineer with expertise in groundwater resource
 20 management."
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 22 On page 2, line 9, after "Parish" insert "who shall be a professional geologist licensed by the
- 23 Louisiana Board of Professional Geoscientists or a registered professional engineer with
- 24 expertise in groundwater resource management"
- 25 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 6</u>
- On page 2, line 11, after "nominations" insert "submitted" and after "by" insert "the majority
- 27 <u>vote of</u>" and after "board." insert "The member shall be a professional geologist licensed by
- 28 the Louisiana Board of Professional Geoscientists or a technical professional with expertise
- 29 in groundwater resource management who is licensed by the Louisiana Professional
- 30 Engineering Board."